Contents

Page
INTRODUCTION XV

MAIN INTERNATIONAL TREATIES ON THE LAW OF WAR  xxi

PART 1. TERMS OF REFERENCE
Introduction 1
Section 1.1. The law of war and armed forces 2
Chapter A The law of war 2
Chapter B Law types 3
Chapter C Legal position of States 4
Chapter D Application of the law of war 6
Chapter E Summary rules for non-international
armed conflict 8
Chapter F Armed forces under the law of war 9
Chapter G The law of war as a code of conduct
and behaviour for armed forces 10
Section 1.2. Basic categories of persons and objects 12
Chapter A Combatants 12
Chapter B Civilian persons 13
Chapter C Military objectives 13
Chapter D Civilian objects 14
Section 1.3. Specifically protected persons and objects 14
Chapter A Purpose 14
Chapter B Military medical service 15
Chapter C Civilian medical service 18

Chapter D Religious personnel and objects 19

vii



CONTENTS

Section 1.4.

PART 2.

Section 2.1.

Section 2.2.

Section 2.3.

Section 2.4.

Chapter E Civil defence
Chapter F Cultural objects and
places of worship in general
Chapter G Marked cultural objects
Chapter H Works or installations
containing dangerous forces
Chapter I Demilitarized zones

War victims

Chapter A Prisoners of war

Chapter B Wounded, sick, shipwrecked
Chapter C Dead

CONTROL OF ARMED CONFLICT
Introduction

Evolution of a conflict

Chapter A Beginning of an armed conflict

Chapter B Escalation of an armed conflict

Chapter C Deescalation and end of an armed
conflict

Preparatory measures in peace-time
Chapter A Strategic measures
Chapter B Executive and administrative measures

Control during an armed conflict
Chapter A Strategic measures
Chapter B Executive and administrative measures
Chapter C Fundamental protection
Chapter D Basic categories of persons and objects
Chapter E Specifically protected persons
and objects
Chapter F War victims
Chapter G Reprisals
Chapter H Action of intermediaries
Chapter I Duty and action of neutral States

Measures after an armed conflict
Chapter A Restoring normal conditions
Chapter B Repatriation and release

of persons and objects
Chapter C Missing and dead persons

viii

20

22
23

24
25

26
26
27
28

29

30
30
30

33

34
34
35

38
38
41
43
48

48
52
52
54
57

58
58

59
59



CONTENTS

PART 3.

Section 3.1.

Section 3.2

Section 3.3.

Section 3.4.

PART 4.

Section 4.1.
Section 4.2.

Section 4.3.

COMMAND RESPONSIBILITY
Introduction

General responsibility

Chapter A Overall responsibility in military
operations

Chapter B Responsibility of every commander

Law of war training

Chapter A Training principles

Chapter B The law of war instructor

Chapter C Main training levels and categories
Chapter D Reference documents

Organization
Chapter A Organization principles
Chapter B Operational and geographical context
Chapter C Specifically protected persons

and objects
Chapter D Multinational forces and problems
Chapter E Cooperation with civilian authorities

Specific circumstances
Chapter A Warfare between dissimilar forces
Chapter B Action in an unusual environment
Chapter C Unusual supply

and evacuation circumstances

EXERCISE OF COMMAND
Introduction
The mission

Elements for decision making

Chapter A Search for information

Chapter B Precautions required by the law of war
Chapter C Tactical situation

Chapter D Military necessity

Decision making

Chapter A Time factor

Chapter B Estimate

Chapter C Decision

Chapter D Missions to subordinates

Chapter E Cooperation with civilian authorities

ix

61
62

62
63

63
63
65
66
67

68
68
68

70
71
72

75
19
76

77

79
80

80
80
81
81
82

84
84
84
85
87
87



CONTENTS
Section 4.4. Control of execution 88
Chapter A Control principles 88
Chapter B Adjustments during execution 89
PART 5. CONDUCT OF OPERATIONS
Introduction 91
Section 5.1. Conduct of operations in general 92
Chapter A Conduct principles 92
Chapter B Information needed 93
Chapter C Means of combat 93
Chapter D Methods of combat 94
Chapter E Deception effects anticipated 95
Chapter F Exclusion zones and similar areas 97
Chapter G Specifically protected objects 98
Chapter H Protected zones 99
Chapter I Cooperation with civilian authorities 101
Section 5.2.  Conduct of attack 102
Section 5.3.  Conduct of defence 104
Section 5.4.  Movements and locations 105
PART 6. BEHAVIOUR IN ACTION
Introduction 107
Section 6.1.  Combat 108
Chapter A Combat principles 108
Chapter B Foreign ships 108
Chapter C Foreign aircraft 110
Chapter D Exclusion zones and similar areas 110
Chapter E Specifically protected persons
and objects 111
Chapter F Protected zones 112
Chapter G Search for victims of combat 113
Chapter H Capture of victims of combat 113
Chapter I Cooperation with civilian authorities 114
Section 6.2. 115

Captured persons and objects
Chapter A Enemy combatants

Chapter B Wounded, sick, shipwrecked
Chapter C Dead

115
117
117



CONTENTS

Section 6.3.

Section 6.4.

PART 7.

Section 7.1.

Section 7.2.

Section 7.3.

Section 7.4

Chapter D Enemy military medical personnel
Chapter E Enemy military religious personnel
Chapter F Enemy military objects

Non-hostile contacts with the enemy
Chapter A Unilateral measures
Chapter B Interruption of combat
Chapter C Procedure

Measures after combat
Chapter A Military measures
Chapter B Cooperation with civilian authorities

TRANSPORTATION
Introduction

Conduct of transportation
Chapter A Principles for military transportation
Chapter B Separate military, medical

and civilian transportation
Chapter C Joint military, medical

and/or civilian transportation
Chapter D Cooperation with civilian authorities

Evacuation of captured persons and objects
Chapter A Prisoners of war

Chapter B Wounded, sick, shipwrecked
Chapter C Dead

Chapter D Enemy military medical personnel
Chapter E Enemy military religious personnel
Chapter F Enemy military objects

Supply

Chapter A Supply principles

Chapter B Medical supply

Chapter C Supply of religious objects

Medical transportation

Chapter A Medical transportation principles

Chapter B Medical transportation on land

Chapter C Medical transportation at sea
and in other waters

Chapter D Medical transportation by air

Xi

118
119
119

121
121
121
122

123
123
124

125

126
126

127

128
128

129
129
131
132
133
133
133

134
134
135
135

136
136
137

137
139



CONTENTS
PART 8. REAR AREAS
Introduction 143
Section 8.1.  Logistic bases 144
Chapter A Logistic principles 144
Chapter B Military supply and maintenance bases 147
Chapter C Military medical service bases 148
Section 8.2. Treatment of captured persons and objects 149
Chapter A Prisoners of war 149
Chapter B Wounded and sick 160
Chapter C Death of prisoners of war 161
Chapter D Enemy military medical personnel 162
Chapter E Enemy military religious personnel 163
Chapter F Enemy military objects 164
Section 8.3. Civil affairs 165
Chapter A Cooperation with civilian authorities 165
Chapter B Foreign inhabitants 166
Chapter C Civil affairs in free foreign territory 168
Section 8.4. Penal affairs 168
Chapter A Breaches of the law of war 168
Chapter B Judicial proceedings 170
Chapter C Prosecution of prisoners of war 171
Chapter D Prosecution of foreign inhabitants 174
PART 9. OCCUPATION
Introduction 175
Section 9.1.  Law of occupation 176
Chapter A Definitions 176
Chapter B Responsibility 176
Section 9.2.  Particular provisions on occupation 177
Chapter A Administration 177
Chapter B Situation of the civilian population 179
Chapter C Movements of civilian persons 181
Chapter D Security measures against inhabitants 182
Chapter E Penal affairs 183
Section 9.3.  Control of occupation 185
Chapter A Control principles 185
Chapter B Measures of the Occupying Power 186

Xii



CONTENTS

Section 9.4.

PART 10.

Section 10.1.

Section 10.2.

Section 10.3.

Section 10.4.

ANNEX 1

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.

Section 4.

Section 5.

ANNEX 2
Section 1.

Chapter C Measures of the authorities

and inhabitants of the occupied territory 186

Combat actions in occupied territory 187
NEUTRALITY

Introduction 189
Law of neutrality 190
Chapter A Definitions 190
Chapter B Responsibility 190
Particular provisions on neutrality 191
Chapter A Areas of belligerent operations 191
Chapter B Access to neutral space in general 192
Chapter C Temporary access to neutral space 192
Chapter D Internment of belligerent armed forces 193
Control of neutrality 195
Chapter A Control principles 195
Chapter B Measures of the neutral State 195
Chapter C Measures of belligerent Parties 197
Combat actions in neutral space 197
PARTICULAR PROVISIONS

ON SPECIFIC WEAPONS

Introduction 199
Prohibitions 200
Land mines and similar 202
Chapter A Definitions 202
Chapter B Conditions for permitted use 203
Incendiary weapons 203
Chapter A Definitions 203
Chapter B Conditions for permitted use 204
Naval mines 205
IDENTIFICATION

Individual identity documents 207
Chapter A Identity cards 207

Xiii



CONTENTS
Chapter B Identity discs 208
Chapter C Contents 208
Chapter D Recommended additional data
on identity card 209
Section 2. Distinctive signs 210
Chapter A Introduction 210
Chapter B Categories 210
Chapter C Use 212
Section 3. Distinctive signals 213
Chapter A Introduction 213
Chapter B Distinctive medical light signal 214
Chapter C Distinctive medical radio signal 214
Chapter D Distinctive medical radar signal 215
Chapter E Distinctive medical underwater
acoustic signal 215
Chapter F Other signals 216
INDEX 217

LAW OF WAR: SUMMARY FOR COMMANDERS yellow pages
LAW OF WAR: RULES FOR BEHAVIOUR IN ACTION  red pages

LAW OF WAR: TRAINING PROGRAMME blue pages

Xiv




Introduction

1. The modern law of war

The various international treaties governing armed conflicts date from
different periods: the main Hague Conventions from 1907, the most
recent Geneva Conventions and the Hague cultural property Convention
from 1949 and 1954, the Protocols additional to the Geneva Conventions
and the Convention on certain conventional weapons from 1977 and
1980. These various law of war treaties thus reflect the needs, concepts,
circumstances and the language of their time.

As a consequence of the growing complexity of modern armed
conflicts, the law of war is also becoming more and more complicated.
The military find it difficult to distinguish what is of importance to
them.

2. State responsibility

States which have accepted international treaties on the law of war are
bound “to respect and to ensure respect for these treaties in all circum-
stances”.

Since the law of war cannot establish detailed provisions for all
eventualities, precisions are to be made. This can only be done and must
be done at national level according to the particular situation and needs
of each State.

Thus, within each State, the modern law of war must be considered
with a strategic approach. The strategic situation (geographic, demo-
graphic, economic, political, military) of the State is determinant for the
internal clarifications and precisions which are indispensable to achieve
effective respect of the law of war.

Xv



