Contents

INTRODUCTIO)N	Page xv
MAIN INTERN	ATIONAL TREATIES ON THE LAW OF WAR	xxi
PART 1.	TERMS OF REFERENCE	
	Introduction	1
Section 1.1.	The law of war and armed forces Chapter A The law of war Chapter B Law types Chapter C Legal position of States Chapter D Application of the law of war Chapter E Summary rules for non-international armed conflict Chapter F Armed forces under the law of war Chapter G The law of war as a code of conduct and behaviour for armed forces	2 2 3 4 6 8 9
Section 1.2.	Basic categories of persons and objects Chapter A Combatants Chapter B Civilian persons Chapter C Military objectives Chapter D Civilian objects	12 12 13 13 14
Section 1.3.	Specifically protected persons and objects Chapter A Purpose Chapter B Military medical service Chapter C Civilian medical service Chapter D Religious personnel and objects	14 14 15 18

	Chapter E Civil defence	20
	Chapter F Cultural objects and	00
	places of worship in general	22
	Chapter G Marked cultural objects	23
	Chapter H Works or installations	24
	containing dangerous forces	25
	Chapter I Demilitarized zones	
Section 1.4.	War victims	26
	Chapter A Prisoners of war	26
	Chapter B Wounded, sick, shipwrecked	27
	Chapter C Dead	28
PART 2.	CONTROL OF ARMED CONFLICT	
	Introduction	29
Section 2.1.	Evolution of a conflict	30
	Chapter A Beginning of an armed conflict	30
	Chapter B Escalation of an armed conflict	30
	Chapter C Deescalation and end of an armed	
	conflict	33
Section 2.2.	Preparatory measures in peace-time	34
	Chapter A Strategic measures	34
	Chapter B Executive and administrative measures	35
Section 2.3.	Control during an armed conflict	38
	Chapter A Strategic measures	38
	Chapter B Executive and administrative measures	41
	Chapter C Fundamental protection	43
	Chapter D Basic categories of persons and objects	48
	Chapter E Specifically protected persons	
	and objects	48
	Chapter F War victims	52
	Chapter G Reprisals	52
	Chapter H Action of intermediaries	54
	Chapter I Duty and action of neutral States	57
Section 2.4.	Measures after an armed conflict	58
	Chapter A Restoring normal conditions	58
	Chapter B Repatriation and release	~ ^
	of persons and objects	59
	Chapter C Missing and dead persons	59

PART 3.	COMMAND RESPONSIBILITY	
	Introduction	61
Section 3.1.	General responsibility Chapter A Overall responsibility in military	62
	operations	62
	Chapter B Responsibility of every commander	63
Section 3.2	Law of war training	63
	Chapter A Training principles	63 65
	Chapter B The law of war instructor Chapter C Main training levels and categories	66
	Chapter D Reference documents	67
Section 3.3.	Organization	68
Section 5.5.	Chapter A Organization principles	68
	Chapter B Operational and geographical context Chapter C Specifically protected persons	68
	and objects	70
	Chapter D Multinational forces and problems Chapter E Cooperation with civilian authorities	71 72
Section 3.4.		75
Section 5.4.	Specific circumstances Chapter A Warfare between dissimilar forces	75
	Chapter B Action in an unusual environment Chapter C Unusual supply	76
	and evacuation circumstances	77
PART 4.	EXERCISE OF COMMAND	
	Introduction	79
Section 4.1.	The mission	
Section 4.2.	Elements for decision making	80
	Chapter A Search for information	80
	Chapter B Precautions required by the law of war	81
	Chapter C Tactical situation	81
	Chapter D Military necessity	82
Section 4.3.	Decision making	84 84
	Chapter A Time factor Chapter B Estimate	84
	Chapter C Decision	85
	Chapter D Missions to subordinates	87
	Chapter E Cooperation with civilian authorities	87

Section 4.4.	Control of execution	88
	Chapter A Control principles	88 89
	Chapter B Adjustments during execution	09
PART 5.	CONDUCT OF OPERATIONS	
	Introduction	91
Section 5.1.	Conduct of operations in general	92
	Chapter A Conduct principles	92
	Chapter B Information needed	93
	Chapter C Means of combat	93 94
	Chapter D Methods of combat Chapter E Deception effects anticipated	95
	Chapter F Exclusion zones and similar areas	97
	Chapter G Specifically protected objects	98
	Chapter H Protected zones	99
	Chapter I Cooperation with civilian authorities	101
Section 5.2.	Conduct of attack	102
Section 5.3.	Conduct of defence	104
Section 5.4.	Movements and locations	105
PART 6.	BEHAVIOUR IN ACTION	
	Introduction	107
Section 6.1.	Combat	108
	Chapter A Combat principles	108
	Chapter B Foreign ships	108
	Chapter C Foreign aircraft	110
	Chapter E. Specifically, protected persons	110
	Chapter E Specifically protected persons and objects	111
	Chapter F Protected zones	112
	Chapter G Search for victims of combat	113
	Chapter H Capture of victims of combat	113
	Chapter I Cooperation with civilian authorities	114
Section 6.2.	Captured persons and objects	115
	Chapter A Enemy combatants	115
	Chapter B Wounded, sick, shipwrecked Chapter C Dead	117 117

	Chapter D Enemy military medical personnel Chapter E Enemy military religious personnel Chapter F Enemy military objects	118 119 119
Section 6.3.	Non-hostile contacts with the enemy Chapter A Unilateral measures Chapter B Interruption of combat Chapter C Procedure	121 121 121 122
Section 6.4.	Measures after combat Chapter A Military measures Chapter B Cooperation with civilian authorities	123 123 124
PART 7.	TRANSPORTATION	
	Introduction	125
Section 7.1.	Conduct of transportation Chapter A Principles for military transportation Chapter B Separate military, medical	126 126
	and civilian transportation Chapter C Joint military, medical	127
	and/or civilian transportation Chapter D Cooperation with civilian authorities	128 128
Section 7.2.	Evacuation of captured persons and objects Chapter A Prisoners of war Chapter B Wounded, sick, shipwrecked Chapter C Dead Chapter D Enemy military medical personnel Chapter E Enemy military religious personnel Chapter F Enemy military objects	129 129 131 132 133 133
Section 7.3.	Supply Chapter A Supply principles Chapter B Medical supply Chapter C Supply of religious objects	134 134 135 135
Section 7.4	Medical transportation Chapter A Medical transportation principles Chapter B Medical transportation on land Chapter C Medical transportation at sea	136 136 137
	and in other waters Chapter D Medical transportation by air	137 139

PART 8.	REAR AREAS		
	Introduction	143	
Section 8.1.	Logistic bases		
	Chapter A Logistic principles	144	
	Chapter B Military supply and maintenance bases	147	
	Chapter C Military medical service bases	148	
Section 8.2.	Treatment of captured persons and objects	149	
	Chapter A Prisoners of war	149	
	Chapter B Wounded and sick	160	
	Chapter C Death of prisoners of war	161	
	Chapter D Enemy military medical personnel	162	
	Chapter E Enemy military religious personnel	163	
	Chapter F Enemy military objects	164	
Section 8.3.	Civil affairs	165	
	Chapter A Cooperation with civilian authorities	165	
	Chapter B Foreign inhabitants	166	
	Chapter C Civil affairs in free foreign territory	168	
Section 8.4.	Penal affairs	168	
	Chapter A Breaches of the law of war	168	
	Chapter B Judicial proceedings	170	
	Chapter C Prosecution of prisoners of war	171	
	Chapter D Prosecution of foreign inhabitants	174	
PART 9.	OCCUPATION		
	Introduction	175	
Section 9.1.	Law of occupation	176	
	Chapter A Definitions	176	
	Chapter B Responsibility	176	
Section 9.2.	Particular provisions on occupation	177	
	Chapter A Administration	177	
	Chapter B Situation of the civilian population	179	
	Chapter C Movements of civilian persons	181	
	Chapter D Security measures against inhabitants	182	
	Chapter E Penal affairs	183	
Section 9.3.	Control of occupation	185	
	Chapter A Control principles	185	
	Chapter B Measures of the Occupying Power	186	

	Chapter C Measures of the authorities and inhabitants of the occupied territory	186
Section 9.4.	Combat actions in occupied territory	187
PART 10.	NEUTRALITY	
	Introduction	189
Section 10.1.	Law of neutrality Chapter A Definitions Chapter B Responsibility	190 190 190
Section 10.2.	Particular provisions on neutrality Chapter A Areas of belligerent operations Chapter B Access to neutral space in general Chapter C Temporary access to neutral space Chapter D Internment of belligerent armed forces	191 191 192 192 193
Section 10.3.	Control of neutrality Chapter A Control principles Chapter B Measures of the neutral State Chapter C Measures of belligerent Parties	195 195 195 197
Section 10.4.	Combat actions in neutral space	197
ANNEX 1	PARTICULAR PROVISIONS ON SPECIFIC WEAPONS	
Section 1.	Introduction	199
Section 2.	Prohibitions	200
Section 3.	Land mines and similar Chapter A Definitions Chapter B Conditions for permitted use	202 202 203
Section 4.	Incendiary weapons Chapter A Definitions Chapter B Conditions for permitted use	203 203 204
Section 5.	Naval mines	205
ANNEX 2	IDENTIFICATION	
Section 1.	Individual identity documents Chapter A Identity cards	207 207

	Chapter C	Identity discs Contents Recommended additional data on identity card	208 208 209
Section 2.		signs Introduction Categories	210 210 210 212
Section 3.	Chapter B Chapter C Chapter D Chapter E	signals Introduction Distinctive medical light signal Distinctive medical radio signa Distinctive medical radar signa Distinctive medical underwate acoustic signal Other signals	1 214 1 215
INDEX			217
LAW OF WAR	:SUMMAR	Y FOR COMMANDERS	yellow pages
LAW OF WAR	RULES FO	OR BEHAVIOUR IN ACTION	red pages
LAW OF WAR	:TRAINING	G PROGRAMME	blue pages

Introduction

1. The modern law of war

The various international treaties governing armed conflicts date from different periods: the main Hague Conventions from 1907, the most recent Geneva Conventions and the Hague cultural property Convention from 1949 and 1954, the Protocols additional to the Geneva Conventions and the Convention on certain conventional weapons from 1977 and 1980. These various law of war treaties thus reflect the needs, concepts, circumstances and the language of their time.

As a consequence of the growing complexity of modern armed conflicts, the law of war is also becoming more and more complicated. The military find it difficult to distinguish what is of importance to them.

2. State responsibility

States which have accepted international treaties on the law of war are bound "to respect and to ensure respect for these treaties in all circumstances".

Since the law of war cannot establish detailed provisions for all eventualities, precisions are to be made. This can only be done and must be done at national level according to the particular situation and needs of each State.

Thus, within each State, the modern law of war must be considered with a strategic approach. The strategic situation (geographic, demographic, economic, political, military) of the State is determinant for the internal clarifications and precisions which are indispensable to achieve effective respect of the law of war.